8. loans, aDvances anD financinG (cont’D.)

(v) Movements in the allowance for impaired loans, advances and financing are as follows:

 Group and Bank
  2018 2017 2016
  rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
   restated restated

Individual allowance

At 1 January (before restatement)

- as previously stated  913,762 364,480 359,605

- prior year adjustments (Note 43)  (31,694) 168,143 –

- effect of adopting MFRS 9  86,863 – –

At 1 January 2018 (after restated)  968,931 532,623 359,605

Allowance made during the year  670,212 473,881 323,728

Amount written back  (105,790) (67,614) (25,471)

Net charge to income statement  564,422 406,267 298,257

Transferred from Stage 3 commitments and contingencies  40,475 – –

Amount written off  (26,133) – (307,624)

Allowance recoverable from the Government of Malaysia
for MKFF scheme  – – (947)

Exchange differences  25,006 (25,128) 15,189

At 31 December (before restated)  1,572,701 913,762 364,480

- prior year adjustments (Note 43)  – (31,694) 168,143

At 31 December (after restated)  1,572,701 882,068 532,623

 stage 1 stage 2 stage 3
 12-months lifetime ecl lifetime ecl total ecl
 ecl not credit credit
  impaired impaired
  rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

At 1 January 2018  224,295 – 913,762 1,138,057

 - prior year adjustment  – – (31,694) (31,694)

 - effect of adopting MFRS 9  31,698 122,728 86,863 241,289

At 1 January 2018 (restated)  255,993 122,728 968,931 1,347,652

Transferred to Stage 1  (71,212) – – (71,212)

Transferred to Stage 2  – 80,612 – 80,612

Allowance/(written back)  (22,399) (6,416) 564,422 535,607

Financial assets derecognised  (16,558) (33,025) – (49,583)

Changes due change in credit risk  (2,107) (14,707) – (16,814)

Modification to contractual cash flows of financial assets (3,393) 1,326 – (2,067)

Exchange differences  – – 25,006 25,006

Total net Profit and Loss charge during the period  140,324 150,518 1,558,359 1,849,201

Write offs   – – (26,133) (26,133)

Other movements Balance Sheet impact:

Transferred from Stage 3 commitments and contingencies – – 40,475 40,475

At 31 December 2018  140,324 150,518 1,572,701 1,863,543

121

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
06

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2018

8. loans, aDvances anD financinG (cont’D.)

(v) Movements in the allowance for impaired loans, advances and financing are as follows: (cont’d.)

 Group and Bank
   2018  2017
   rM’000   rM’000

Expected credit losses Stage 1 and 2

At 1 January

 - as previously stated   224,295 285,509

 - effect of adopting MFRS 9   154,426 –

At 1 January 2018 (restated)   378,721 285,509

Expected credit losses (Note 31)

 - 12 month ECL - Stage 1   (115,669) –

 - Lifetime not credit impaired ECL - Stage 2   27,790 –

[…]

Financial Investment – 10,000 405,000 704,379 – 1,119,379

Amount due from ECR debtors 494,224 15,223 – – – 509,447

Loans, advances and financing 681,375 2,296,787 4,215,542 3,287,068 123,187 10,603,959

Derivative financial instruments – – – – 53,804 53,804

Other assets – – – – 253,073 253,073

Total assets 1,833,046 2,615,147 4,620,542 3,991,447 603,028 13,663,210

liabilities and equity

Borrowings 2,541,019 283,325 6,487,795 956,690 – 10,268,829

Derivative financial instruments – – – – 104,387 104,387

Advance from Ministry of Finance Inc. – – – – 250,000 250,000

Other liabilities – – – – 465,114 465,114

Shareholders’ and Takaful
participants fund – – – – 2,574,880 2,574,880

Total liabilities and equity 2,541,019 283,325 6,487,795 956,690 3,394,381 13,663,210

Period gap (707,973) 2,331,822 (1,867,253) 3,034,757 (2,791,353) –

cumulative gap (707,973) 1,623,849 (243,404) 2,791,353 – –

164

eX
iM

 B
a

n
K

 M
a

la
Ys

ia

A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
18

39. financial risK ManaGeMent Policies (cont’D.)

 asset liability management (cont’d.)

 Analysis of net interest income (“NII”) sensitivity

 The table below shows the Bank’s net interest income sensitivity based on possible parallel shift in interest rate:

 2018 2017
 impact impact impact impact
 on profit on equity on profit on equity
  rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

Interest rate - parallel shift

 + 50 basis points  6,946 6,946 12,042 12,042

 - 50 basis points  (6,946) (6,946) (11,425) (11,425)

 liquidity risk management

 Approach and risk strategy

 The inability to create liquidity would cause serious repercussion to the Group and the Bank in terms of its reputation and even
its continued existence. In view of this, the Group and the Bank pay particular attention to liquidity risk management approach
and strategy.

 The objective of liquidity risk management is to ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to honour all financial obligations
and able to meet any stressful events. The Group’s and the Bank’s liquidity risk management strategies involve:

• Establish appropriate policies to oversee the management of liquidity risk of the Group and the Bank;

[…]

estimates to particular movements in assumptions used in the estimation process.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions
had to be changed on an individual basis.

 claim liability sensitivity analysis

   2018 2017
   net net

   rM’000 rM’000

Estimated claim liabilities (Note 21)   18,932 19,597

187

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
06

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2018

40. insurance risKs (cont’D.)

 claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

(a) change in claim costs

 Assumed an average claim cost of RM360,000 (2017: RM360,000) net of non-reinsurance recoveries for the Comprehensive
Policy Shipments and adopted the Group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where applicable.
Changing the average claims cost and specific provisions by 10% gives the following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated claim liabilities  20,037 17,827 20,580 18,613

(b) change in average number of claims

 Assumed 9% (2017: 10.50%) of Comprehensive Policy Shipments policies as IBNR claims for Comprehensive Policy Shipments.
Changing this by 10% gives the following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated claim liabilities  20,011 17,789 20,682 18,511

(c) change in claims handing expenses (“che”)

 Assumed the following expenses 5% of gross IBNR and 4% of the specific provisions. Changing this by 10% points gives the
following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated claim liabilities  19,021 18,842 19,684 19,509

(d) change in PraD %

 Assumed a claim Provision of Risk Margin for Adverse Deviation (“PRAD”) of 20%. Changing this by 10% (to 22% and 18%
respectively) gives the following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated claim liabilities  19,247 18,616 19,923 19,270

188

eX
iM

 B
a

n
K

 M
a

la
Ys

ia

A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
18

40. insurance risKs (cont’D.)

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis
   2018 2017
   net net
   rM’000 rM’000

 Estimated premium   15,978 14,563

(a) change in probability of default

 We have assumed 1-year probability of default of ranging from 0.5% to 2.5% for short-term contracts, depending on the type
of contract. For the MLT policies all 1-year probabilities were assumed to have a BB- rating which equated to a 1% 1-year
probability of default. Changing this rating assumption to B- rating (less trustworthy - for the “High” Scenario) and BBB- rating
(more trustworthy - for the “Low” Scenario) gives the following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
 B- rating BBB- rating B- rating BBB- rating
  points points points points

 Estimated premium  42,113 8,253 34,637 8,054

(b) change in recovery rates

 On the premium liability front, some of the MLT policies have reinsurance cover. For the “High” Scenario, we reduce all of
these by 10%. For the “Low” scenario we increase them by 10%.

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated premium liabilities  19,654 12,225 17,476 11,648

(c) change in Maintenance expenses (“Me”)

 Assumed ME of 5%. Changing this by 10% points gives the following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated premium liabilities  15,972 15,907 14,616 14,509

(d) change in PraD %

 Assumed a premium PRAD of 35%. Changing this by 10% (to 38.5% and 31.5% respectively) gives the following result:

 2018 2017
 net net
 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
 high low high low
  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Estimated premium liabilities  16,353 15,527 14,940 14,185

189

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
06

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2018

41. islaMic Business funDs

 statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

 Group and Bank
 2018 2017
  islamic   islamic
  business takaful  business takaful
  fund fund total fund fund total
 note rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
   restated  restated

assets

Cash and bank balances (a) 21,602 269 21,871 47,253 218 47,471

Deposits and placements
with banks and other
financial institutions (b) 353,905 11,456 365,361 167,022 10,598 177,620

Financial investments (c) 939,039 – 939,039 1,119,379 – 1,119,379

Islamic financing (d) 4,014,165 – 4,014,165 4,805,414 – 4,805,414

Derivative financial instruments (e) 27,211 – 27,211 16,730 – 16,730

Contribution receivable  – 472 472 – 978 978

Other receivables  15,978 8,416 24,394 17,078 6,428 23,506

total assets  5,371,900 20,613 5,392,513 6,172,876 18,222 6,191,098

liabilities

Financing payable (f) 3,489,150 – 3,489,150 3,613,079 – 3,613,079

Deferred income  8,527 11,591 20,118 12,788 9,528 22,316

Derivative financial instruments (e) 14,530 – 14,530 12,897 – 12,897

Deferred taxation (j) – – – – – –

Provision for commitments
and contingencies  12,482 – 12,482 – – –

Provision for claim  – 6,669 6,669 – 5,616 5,616

Provision for expenses liability  283 – 283 229 – 229

Other liabilities (p) 1,369,513 2,353 1,371,866 1,614,046 3,078 1,617,124

total liabilities  4,894,485 20,613 4,915,098 5,253,039 18,222 5,271,261

financed by:

Islamic banking fund  800,000 – 800,000 800,000 – 800,000

Reserves  (21,598) – (21,598) 71,320 – 71,320

(Accumulated losses)/
Retained profits  (292,850) – (292,850) 54,683 – 54,683

Takaful participants fund (l) (8,137) – (8,137) (6,166) – (6,166)

total islamic business fund
and takaful fund  477,415 – 477,415 919,837 – 919,837

total liabilities, islamic
business fund, and
takaful participants fund  5,371,900 20,613 5,392,513 6,172,876 18,222 6,191,098

commitments and
contingencies (m) 738,122 1,661,152 2,399,274 1,226,873 472,715 1,699,588

190

eX
iM

 B
a

n
K

 M
a

la
Ys

ia

A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
18

41. islaMic Business funDs (cont’D.)

 income statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

 Group and Bank
 2018 2017
  islamic   islamic
  business takaful  business takaful
  fund fund total fund fund total
 note rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
   restated  restated

Income derived from
Islamic banking fund (g) 265,905 – 265,905 256,175 – 256,175

Financing cost  (98,760) – (98,760) (103,220) – (103,220)

Net income from
Islamic banking fund  167,145 – 167,145 152,955 – 152,955

Gross contribution  – 2,017 2,017 – 1,972 1,972

Refund from recoveries  – – – – (3) (3)

Wakalah fee  995 (995) – 995 (995) –

Reinsurance outward  – (33) (33) – (30) (30)

(Increase)/decrease in
contribution liability  – (1,948) (1,948) – 2,055 2,055

Increase in claim liability  – (1,053) (1,053) – (2,378) (2,378)

(Increase)/decrease
in expenses liability  (54) – (54) 46 – 46

Brokerage commission  – – – – (3) (3)

Takaful fees  127 – 127 94 – 94

Income from Takaful activities  1,068 (2,012) (944) 1,135 618 1,753

Islamic banking fund and
Takaful fund results  168,213 (2,012) 166,201 154,090 618 154,708

Other (expenses)/income (h) (963) – (963) 37,578 – 37,578

Net Income from Islamic
business  167,250 (2,012) 165,238 191,668 618 192,286

Administrative expenses  (1,109) – (1,109) (575) – (575)

Reversal of allowance on
doubtful debt  – 41 41 – 71 71

Allowances for losses
on financing (i) (330,712) – (330,712) (197,349) – (197,349)

Allowance for commitments
and contingencies  7,996 – 7,996 – – –

Allowance on financial
investments  3,203 – 3,203 – – –

(Loss)/profit for the year
before zakat  (153,372) (1,971) (155,343) (6,256) 689 (5,567)

Taxation (k) – – – 22,259 – 22,259

Zakat  – – – (3,163) – (3,163)

Net (loss)/profit for the year  (153,372) (1,971) (155,343) 12,840 689 13,529

191

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
06

Notes to the
fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 December 2018

41. islaMic Business funDs (cont’D.)

 income statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (cont’d.)

 Group and Bank
 2018 2017
  islamic   islamic
  business takaful  business takaful
  fund fund total fund fund total
 note rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000
   restated  restated

Other comprehensive
income to be reclassified
to (loss) or profit in
subsequent periods:

Fair value changes on
FVOCI/available-for-sale
financial investments  (92,909) – (92,909) 92,748 – 92,748

Tax effect  – – – (22,259) – (22,259)

Net other comprehensive
income to be reclassified
to (loss) or profit in
subsequent periods  (92,909) – (92,909) 70,489 – 70,489

Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the year  (246,281) (1,971) (248,252) 83,329 689 84,018

 statement of changes in islamic business fund and takaful fund for the year ended 31 December 2018

  retained
 islamic profits/ fair value
 Banking (accumulated adjustment
 fund losses) reserve total
Group and Bank rM’000 rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

At 1 January 2017 500,000 34,988 831 535,819

Additional capital injected 300,000 – – 300,000

Net profit for the year – 13,468 – 13,468

Other comprehensive income – – 70,489 70,489

At 31 December 2017, as previously stated 800,000 48,456 71,320 919,776

Prior year adjustment – 61 – 61

Effect of adopting MFRS 9 (Note 43) – (194,161) (9) (194,170)